

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-345

Lower Tribunal:

ERNEST CHARLES DOWNS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JEFFERSON W. MORROW
Florida Bar No. 369136
1301 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 2600
Jacksonville, FL 32207
P: (904)399-5626
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii, iii
STATEMENT WITH CLARIFICATION OF SPECIAL TRAVERSED FACTS.....	1
REPLY.....	4
ISSUE 1: The Trial Judge, In Mid Deliberation, Amended The Indictment <u>And</u> Altered The Verdict Form.....	4
ISSUE 2: Downs Was Denied Effective Assistance Of Trial (And Appellate) Counsel.....	8
ISSUE 3: The State Withheld Exculpatory Evidence, Used False Testimony, Struck A Brady Witness From Disclosure And Impeded Additional Discovery.....	10
ISSUE 4: Since Downs Was Not Convicted Of The Firearm Charge Of Which He Stood Accused, His Death Sentence Is Disproportionate.....	11
ISSUE 5: Under Ring v. Arizona, Downs’ Conviction And Sentence Are Both Unconstitutional.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Bollenback v. United States, 66 S.Ct. 402 (1946).....	7
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 8 (1963).....	10
Brown v. Sanders, 126 S.Ct.884 (2006).....	13
Daniels v. State, 712 So.2d 765 (Fla.2005).....	3
Dixon v. State, 730 So.2d 265 (Fla.1999).....	3
Downs v. Dugger, 514 So.2d 1069 (Fla.1987).....	10,11
Downs v. Florida, 449 U.S. 976 (1980).....	12
Downs v. State, 386 So.2d 788 (Fla.1980).....	12
Downs v. State, 572 So.2d 895 (Fla.1990).....	11
Garzon v. State, 939 So.2d 278 (4 th DCA 2006).....	6
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	10
Hanson v. Mahoney, 433 F.3d 1107 (9 th Cir.2006).....	15
Hart v. State, 5 So.2d 866 (Fla.1942).....	3
Huff v. State, 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla.1990).....	3
Jones v. State, 602 So.2d 606 (1 st DCA 1992).....	3
Mikena v. State, 367 So.2d 606 (Fla.1979).....	12
Reed v. State, 837 So.2d 366 (Fla.2005).....	7
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	13,14
State v. Grandstaff, 927 So.2d 1035 (4 th DCA 2006).....	8
State v. McBride, 848 So.2d 287 (Fla.2003).....	10
Strickland v. Washington, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	13
Tinker v. Moore, 255 F. 3d. 1331 (11 th Cir.2001).....	3
Tompkins v. State, 894 So.2d 857 (Fla.2005).....	3
Woodel v. State, 804 So.2d 316 (Fla.2001).....	12

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

	<u>Page</u>
Fla. Crim. P. Rule 3.850.....	2
Fla. Crim. P. Rule 8.851(b)(1)(B)(2002).....	2
